current situation of these birth defects in Morocco. Methods: It is a 

prospective, multicentric study with duration of 36 months. It was 

conducted across 20 Morocco public hospitals and it involved neural 

tube closure defects and orofacial clefts. Results: Five hundred and 

twenty six (526) malformations were collected from 774 538 (94.55%) 

live births during the period 2012- 2014. They include the closure of 

neural tube defects (63%) and oral-facial clefts (37%). The total 

prevalence of all malformations is 6.79 per 10 000 live births.

[...]

region) and 108325 (Marrakech-Tensift-El Haouz region). 

Figure 2: Regional distribution of births and live births in maternity hospitals in 20 

public hospitals (Morocco 2012-2014) 

2. Prevalence of Neural Tube Closure defects and Oro-Facial clefts 

Five hundred and twenty six (526) malformations were collected in the period of 2012-2014 

divided into 330 (62.74%) cases of anomalies of neural tube closures and 196 (37.26%) cases 

of oro-facial clefts, which represents a prevalence of 4.30 and 2.50 respectively, for 10.000 

live births.